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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Board of Directors 
The Arizona Commerce Authority 
Phoenix, Arizona 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of The Arizona Commerce Authority (a Component Unit 
of the State of Arizona), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise The Arizona Commerce Authority’s basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, the major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of The Arizona Commerce Authority, as of June 30, 2023, and the respective changes 
in financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of The Arizona Commerce 
Authority and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions 
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about The Arizona Commerce 
Authority’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement 
date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See CLAglobal.com/disclaimer. 
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Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that 
includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS and Government 
Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a 
material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial 
statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of The Arizona Commerce Authority’s internal control. Accordingly,
no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about The Arizona Commerce Authority’s ability to continue as a
going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
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Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 13 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and, although not a part of 
the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to 
the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, which consisted of 
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information 
for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 20, 2023, on our consideration of The Arizona Commerce Authority’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the 
scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that 
testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of The Arizona Commerce Authority’s 
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering The Arizona Commerce 
Authority’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Phoenix, Arizona 
December 20, 2023 
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The following is a discussion and analysis of the Arizona Commerce Authority’s (Authority) financial 
performance for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. This discussion is designed to: (a) assist the 
reader in focusing on significant financial issues, (b) provide an overview of the Authority’s financial 
activity, and (c) identify changes in the Authority’s financial position. 

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) focuses on the fiscal year activities from 
July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, resulting changes, and known facts.  

This MD&A is an introduction to the basic financial statements of the Authority, which are comprised of 
three components: 

1. Government-wide Financial Statements
2. Fund Financial Statements
3. Notes to the Financial Statements

The Government-wide financial statements (Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities) 
report on the Authority as a whole using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual 
basis of accounting, which includes long-term assets and receivables.  

The Fund Financial Statements provide detailed information about the individual funds. A fund is a 
fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts that the Authority uses to keep track of 
specific sources of revenues and disbursements for specific purposes. The governmental funds are 
reported as separate columns in the Fund Financial Statements. 

USING THIS FINANCIAL REPORT 

This financial report consists of a series of financial statements: the Statement of Net Position, 
Statement of Activities, Balance Sheet – Governmental Funds, Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet – 
Governmental Funds to the Statement of Net Position, Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and 
Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds, and the Reconciliation of the Statement of 
Revenues, Expenditures And Changes in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds to the Statement of 
Activities. Accordingly, the financial statements presented in this Annual Report are the required basic 
financial statements in accordance with the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
Statement No. 34 - Basic Financial Statements - and Management’s Discussion and Analysis - for 
State and Local Governments, as amended.  

AUTHORITY HIGHLIGHTS 

Arizona Commerce Authority Job Training Program – Funding for the Job Training Program ended 
on December 31, 2015. Pursuant to HB2539 (53rd legislative, 1st session), the Program termination 
date was extended to December 31, 2020, after which time no new grants could be issued. 
Unencumbered funds in the amount of $12,375,522 were returned to the State General Fund. 

Arizona Competes Fund – The Authority contractually committed Arizona Competes Fund grants 
totaling $13,335,000 in the following two different grant programs; $11,500,000 in attracting, expanding, 
or retaining Arizona basic enterprise, and $1,835,000 in supporting and advancing programs for small 
businesses. These commitments will be used to produce additional jobs, fund project location 
decisions, increase capital investment, and support small businesses currently and over the next five 
years. 
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State Small Business Credit Initiative – This federal program is administered by the Authority with 
aims to strengthen state programs that support private financing of socially and economically 
disadvantaged businesses through three programs: Arizona Loan Guarantee Program, Arizona Venture 
Co-Invest, and Arizona Multi-Fund Venture. The fund received over $30.6 million in Fiscal Year 2023. 

REVENUES 

Operating Grants and Contributions – The Authority received $41,733,683 in intergovernmental 
revenue that consists of (a) $32,179,846 from federally awarded grants, and (b) $9,553,837 from 
cooperative agreements with other state agencies.  

Appropriations – The Authority received $49,550,000 in transferred funds that consist of (a) 
$15,500,000 from the Arizona Job Creation Withholdings Clearing Account, (b) $3,500,000 from the 
Arizona Lottery Commission, (c) $500,000 from the State General Fund for the operation of three trade 
offices in Mexico, (d) $300,000 from the State General Fund for the operation of a trade office in Israel, 
(e) $500,000 from the State General Fund for the operation of a trade office in Frankfurt Germany, (f)
$750,000 from the State General Fund for the operation of a trade office in Asia, (g) $5,000,000 from
the State General Fund to support applied research related to blockchain and wearable technology, (h)
$7,500,000 from the State General Fund to support hosting of major events in Arizona, (i) $15,000,000
from the State General Fund for water infrastructure and commerce grants,  and (j) $1,000,000 from the
State General Fund to support economic development marketing and attraction.

EXPENSES 

Aid To Other Organizations – The Authority awarded $13,929,761 to organizations based upon their 
achievement of program performance standards and incentive guidelines. The awarding of these grant 
dollars will allow companies to hire, train, and attract workers, as well as make significant capital 
investments which will directly improve the economic vitality of the State, advance nascent industries in 
our state through research and development, and enhance the quality of our workforce. 

Bad Debt Expense – The Arizona Innovation Accelerator Fund Program (AIAF) was created in 2012 
and funded by the federal government’s State Small Business Credit Initiative as part of the Small 
Business Jobs Act of 2010. The AIAF Program was launched to spur lending to small businesses 
through loan participation. The Authority ceased efforts to solicit new loans under the AIAF program in 
FY2018 and continues to service and wind down the existing loan portfolio. The Authority recorded no 
losses against the allowance for doubtful accounts in Fiscal Year 2023. The Authority decreased its 
allowance for bad debt in Fiscal Year 2023 due to the decreased size of the loan portfolio with one 
remaining loan. 

Professional and Outside Services – The Authority contracts with industry specialists to provide 
professional assistance with marketing, communications, information technology, client service, 
workforce development, business development, and business attraction efforts.  

Salary Structure – The Authority provides a competitive salary structure to attract and retain 
competent personnel. The salary structure is reviewed annually. 
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STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

The Authority’s overall financial position and operations for the past two fiscal years are summarized, 
as follows, based on the information included in the Government-wide Financial Statements. 

2023 2022 Diff Percent

Current Assets 203,357$     163,161$     40,196$     24.6 

Noncurrent Assets 116 224 (108) (48.2) 

Right to Use Assets, Net 1,693 2,576 (883) (34.3) 

Capital Assets, Net 332 467 (135) (28.9) 

Total Assets 205,498$     166,428$     39,070$     23.5

Current Liabilities 3,952$     14,378$     (10,426)$      

Noncurrent Liabilities 1,783 2,646 (863) (32.6) 

Total Liabilities 5,735 17,024 (11,289)        (66.3) 

Net Investment in Capital Assets 242 467 (225) (48.2) 

Restricted 128,898 97,699 31,199 31.9

Unrestricted 70,623 51,238 19,385 37.8

Total Net Position 199,763 149,404 50,359 33.7

Total Liabilities and Net Position 205,498$     166,428$     39,070$     23.5

Condensed Statement of Net Position

(In Thousands)

June 30,

The Authority’s total assets increased to $205.5 million in Fiscal Year 2023 compared to $166.4 million 
at the end of Fiscal Year 2022. This $39.1 million increase was primarily the result of an increase in 
funds held in cash and local government investment pools awaiting distribution through the various 
programs managed by the Authority.  

The Authority’s total liabilities decreased from $17.0 million at the end of Fiscal Year 2022 to $5.7 
million at the end of Fiscal Year 2023 due primarily to the $12.4 million that were returned to the State 
General Fund. 
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The Authority’s total net position increased to $199.8 million in Fiscal Year 2023 as compared to $149.4 
million at the end of Fiscal Year 2022. This increase was primarily due to a one-time increase in funding 
for the Arizona Competes Fund in Fiscal Year 2023.  

CAPITAL ASSETS AND RIGHT TO USE ASSETS 

As of June 30, 2023, the Authority had capital assets recorded at $331,820, net of accumulated 
depreciation as reflected in the following schedule, which represents a net decrease (additions less 
retirements and depreciation) of $177,240 during operating year July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023. 

2023 2022

Equipment 53,119$         26,056$         

EDP/Computer Equipment 23,541 36,317 

Furniture 38,388 74,346 

Leasehold Improvements 216,772 329,871 

Capital Assets, Net 331,820$       466,590$       

June 30,

The following reconciliation summarizes the change in Capital Assets, Net for the years ended June 30, 
2023 and 2022: 

2023 2022

Beginning Balance 466,590$       716,822$       

Additions 42,470 - 

Depreciation (177,240) (250,232) 

Ending Balance 331,820$       466,590$       

June 30,

As of June 30, 2023, the Authority had right to use assets recorded at $1,692,565, net of accumulated 
amortization as reflected in the following schedule: 

2023 2022

Building 1,692,565$    2,575,643$    

Right to Use Assets, Net 1,692,565$    2,575,643$    

June 30,

The following reconciliation summarizes the change in Right to Use Assets, Net for the years ended 
June 30, 2023 and 2022: 

2023 2022

Beginning Balance 2,575,643$    -$   

Additions - 3,458,721 

Amortization (883,078) (883,078)

Ending Balance 1,692,565$    2,575,643$    

June 30,
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DEBT OUTSTANDING 

In the current year, the Authority implemented GASB Statement No. 87, Leases. The following 
schedule shows the long-term obligations of the Authority as of June 30, 2023 and 2022. 

2023 2022

Facility Lease 1,783,363$  2,645,930$  

Governmental Activities

STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 
The Authority’s overall financial position and operations for the past two fiscal years are summarized, 
as follows, based on the information included in the Government-Wide Financial Statements. 

2023 2022 Diff Percent

Expenses

Expenses 48,112$     48,484$     (372)$     (0.8) 

Total Expenses and Other Financing Uses 48,112 48,484 (372) (0.8) 

Revenue

Program Revenue 44,443 11,863 32,580 274.6 

General Revenue 54,028 83,246 (29,218)        (35.1)      

Total Revenue 98,471 95,109 3,362 3.5 

Transfers Out - - - - 

Change in Net Position 50,359 46,625 3,734 8.0 

Net Position, Beginning 149,404 102,779 46,625 45.4 

Net Position, Ending 199,763$     149,404$     50,359$     33.7 

June 30,

Condensed Statement of Activities

(In Thousands)

The Authority’s expenses decreased by $0.4 million in Fiscal Year 2023 as compared to Fiscal Year 
2022. The expense decrease was primarily tied to a $12.4 million reversion expense in Fiscal Year 
2022 that did not incur in Fiscal Year 2023, offset by a $12.8 million increase in in expenses for other 
development programs. 

The Authority had no transfers to the State of Arizona during Fiscal Year 2023. 

The Authority’s total revenues increased by $3.3 million in Fiscal Year 2023 as compared to Fiscal Year 
2022 due mainly to additional appropriations for programs of $31.8 million with a reduction to general 
revenue of $29.2 million. The reduction is mostly attributable to a $50 million one-time addition to the 
Arizona Competes Fund in Fiscal Year 2022 while in Fiscal Year 2023 an infusion of $30.6 million was 
received for the State Small Business Credit Initiative. 
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The following chart depicts the sources of Program Revenue for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

$41,733,683

$2,687,274 $22,350

PROGRAM REVENUE
FY 2023

Operating Grants and Contributions

Charges For Service

Interest Income - AIAF Loan Program

The following chart depicts the sources of General Revenue for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

$4,302,434
$175,109

$49,550,000

GENERAL REVENUE
FY 2023

Interest Income

Contributions

Appropriations From The State of
Arizona
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The following chart depicts the Expenses for the fiscal period ended June 30, 2023. 

$10,686,775 

$483,146 

$3,786,956 

$33,155,024 

EXPENSES
FY 2023

Arizona Commerce Authority Fund

ADOC Carryover Fund

Arizona Competes Fund

Other Programs

ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 

Arizona Revised Statutes § 43-409 provides $10,000,000 to the Arizona Commerce Authority Fund 
(ACA Fund) and $500,000 to the Arizona Competes Fund (ACF) from the Arizona Job Creation 
Withholdings Clearing Account for Fiscal Year (FY) 2024. The allocation to the ACF has been reduced 
by $5,000,000 from the prior year. In addition, Arizona Revised Statutes § 5-572(F) provides 
$3,500,000 funding for the ACF from the Arizona Lottery Fund. 

Economic forecasts predict that Arizona will continue to see growth in both personal income and 
employment through 2024. After another year of growth in FY 2023, State revenues are projected to 
decline next fiscal year before resuming growth again in FY 2025. (See below.) While appropriations 
from the State are always subject to economic and political pressure, the Authority does not anticipate 
a reduction in the ACA Fund in FY 2024 or FY 2025. The ACF allocation is anticipated to be increased 
in FY2025 after seeing a decrease of $5,000,000 in FY2024.  

According to Arizona State University’s September 2023 Western Blue Chip Economic Forecast, the 
state of Arizona is expected to see positive personal income growth of 5.0 percent in calendar year 
2023 and growth of 4.7 percent in calendar year 2024. The Western Blue Chip is a consensus forecast 
based on projections from prominent banks, universities, government organizations and firms in the 
region. The Western Blue Chip Forecast also expects Arizona’s wage and salary employment to 
increase by 1.9 percent in 2023 and increase by 1.9 percent in 2024.  

Furthermore, the Fiscal Year 2024 Appropriations Report from the State of Arizona Joint Legislative 
Budget Committee (JLBC) projects net ongoing revenue growth of 0.3% percent in fiscal year FY 2023, 
negative 2.1 percent growth in FY 2024, 3.4 percent growth in FY 2025 and 4.9 percent growth in FY 
2026. The JLBC forecast draws on projections by panelists from prominent public and private 
organizations as well as JLBC staff. 
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To assess national economic conditions, the Arizona Office of Economic Opportunity provided the most 
recent IHS Markit projections. IHS Markit is a global information firm that provides national 
macroeconomic forecasts. The July 2023 IHS Markit baseline projections indicate U.S. real gross 
domestic product will increase in 2023 and increase each of the following years, through 2027. 

REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

The information contained in the Management’s Discussion and Analysis is intended to provide a 
general overview of the Authority’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information provided in 
this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Chief Financial 
Officer, Arizona Commerce Authority, 100 North 7th Avenue, Suite 400, Phoenix, AZ 85007. 
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Governmental 
Activities

ASSETS

Current:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 62,436,870$     

Investments 128,238,466 

Notes Receivable 40,164 

Other Receivables 5,175,089 

Other Assets, Current 7,466,837 

Total Current 203,357,426 

Noncurrent:

Notes Receivable, Net 116,408 

Right to Use Assets, Net 1,692,565 

Capital Assets, Net 331,820 

Total Noncurrent 2,140,793 

Total Assets 205,498,219 

LIABILITIES

Current:

Accounts Payable 2,817,489 

Accrued Liabilities 264,474 

Unearned Fees 869,943 

Total Current 3,951,906 

Noncurrent:

Lease Liability Due Within One Year 908,821 

Lease Liability Due in More than One Year 874,542 

Total Noncurrent 1,783,363 

Total Liabilities 5,735,269 

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 241,022 

Restricted for:

Arizona Competes Fund 88,600,362 

Major Events Fund 3,042,804 

Applied Research Center Fund 7,750,000 

Small Business Credit Incentive Fund 29,505,625 

Unrestricted 70,623,137 

Total Net Position 199,762,950$    
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Governmental

Activities

EXPENSES

Economic Development:

Arizona Commerce Authority Fund  $      10,686,775 

ADOC Carryover Fund 483,146 

Arizona Competes Fund 3,786,956 

Other Development Programs          33,155,024 

Total Expenses 48,111,901 

PROGRAM REVENUE

Operating Grants and Contributions          41,733,683 

Charges for Services 2,687,274 

Interest Income - AIAF Loan Program 22,350 

Total Program Revenue 44,443,307 

Net Expenses (3,668,594)         

GENERAL REVENUE

Interest Income 4,302,434 

Contributions 175,109 

Appropriations From The State of Arizona 49,550,000 

Total General Revenue 54,027,543 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES 50,358,949 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 50,358,949 

Net Position - July 1, 2022 149,404,001 

NET POSITION - JUNE 30, 2023 199,762,950$    
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General

Fund

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents 62,436,870$     

Investments 128,238,466 

Notes Receivable, Net 156,572 

Other Receivables 5,175,089 

Other Assets 7,466,837 

Total Assets 203,473,834$    

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF

RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 2,817,489$     

Accrued Liabilities 264,474 

Unearned Fees 869,943 

Total Liabilities 3,951,906 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable Revenue 3,086,724 

FUND BALANCES

Restricted 128,898,791 

Assigned 66,594,234 

Unassigned 942,179 

Total Fund Balances 196,435,204 

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources,

  and Fund Balances 203,473,834$    
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Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 196,435,204$  

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the 

statement of net position are different because:

Notes receivable, that are not due and receivable in the 

current period, do not constitute a current financial resource

and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds. 3,086,724 

Right to use assets used in governmental activities are not 

current financial resources and, therefore, are not  

reported in the governmental funds. 1,692,565 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not 

current financial resources and, therefore, are not  

reported in the governmental funds. 331,820 

Long-Term Liabilities that pertain to governmental funds,

including lease liabilities, are not due and payable in the current

period and, therefore, are not reported as fund liabilities. (1,783,363)       

Net Position of Governmental Activities 199,762,950$  
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General

Fund

REVENUES

Intergovernmental Revenue 38,794,129$     

Charges for Services 2,687,274 

Interest Income 4,324,784 

Other Revenue 175,109 

AIAF Revenue 93,419 

Appropriations From The State of Arizona 49,550,000 

Total Revenues 95,624,715 

EXPENDITURES

Salary and Related Benefits 11,520,037 

Professional and Outside Services 13,669,103 

Aid to Other Organizations 13,929,761 

General and Administrative 8,837,719 

Total Expenditures 47,956,620 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 47,668,095 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCEs 47,668,095 

Fund Balances - July 1, 2022 148,767,109 

FUND BALANCES - JUNE 30, 2023 196,435,204$    
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Net Change in Fund Balances 47,668,095$    

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different

because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, in the statement

of activities, the costs of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as

depreciation expense. The extent to which depreciation expense exceeded capital

outlay expenditures represents a reconciling item between both statements. (134,770) 

Governmental funds recognize the issuance of notes receivable, noncurrent, as

expenditures when made, and their repayment as revenues when received. Conversely,
long-term notes receivable are reflected as assets in the statement of net position. The 

extent to which repayments of the notes exceeded issuances represents a reconciling

adjustment between both statements. (93,419) 

Revenues in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current financial resources

are not reported as revenues in the governmental funds:

Unavailable Revenue 2,939,554 

Governmental funds report lease payments as expenditures. However, in the statement

of activities, the costs of those right to us assets is allocated over their estimated 

useful lives as general government expense. The amortization expense represents a

reconciling item between both statements. (883,078) 

The issuance of long-term debt (e.g. bonds, leases) provides current financial

resources to the governmental funds while the repayment of the principal of long-term

debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds. Neither

transaction, however, has any effect on net position. The issuance of long-term

debt increases long-term liabilities on the statement of net position and the

repayment of principal on long-term debt reduces long-term debt on the statement

of net position. 

Principal Payments on Lease Liabilities 933,296 

Interest Expense (70,729) 

Change in Net Position 50,358,949$    
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Reporting Entity 

The Arizona Commerce Authority (a Component Unit of the State of Arizona) (the Authority) 
was established through House Bill 2001 (Fiftieth Legislature, Second Special Session, 
2011), and is charged with the following responsibilities: job creation and expansion of 
capital investment through business attraction, expansion and retention, including business 
incubation and entrepreneurship; creation, monitoring, and execution of a comprehensive 
economic and workforce strategy; management and administration of economic 
development and workforce programs; providing statewide marketing leadership; utilization 
of all means necessary, prudent and practical to integrate private sector-based innovation, 
flexibility, focus and responsiveness; and advancement of public policy to meet the state of 
Arizona’s economic development objectives.  

Government-Wide, Governmental Fund, and Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements 

The basic financial statements include the government-wide financial statements, 
governmental fund financial statements, and the accompanying notes to these financial 
statements.  

The government-wide financial statements (statement of net position and statement of 
activities) report information on all of the activities of the primary government. All activities 
are reported in the government-wide financial statements using the economic resources 
measurement focus using the accrual basis of accounting, which includes long-term assets 
and long-term liabilities. The government-wide financial statements focus more on the 
sustainability of the Authority as an entity and the change in aggregate financial position 
resulting from the activities of the fiscal year. 

The government-wide statement of net position reports all financial resources of the entity. It 
is displayed in a format of assets less liabilities equal net position, with the assets and 
liabilities shown in order of their relative liquidity. Net position is displayed in three 
components:  

1. Net investment in capital assets – Consists of capital assets including restricted
capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding
balances of any bonds, notes, or other borrowings, if any, that are attributable to the
acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets.

2. Restricted net position – Consists of net position with constraints placed on the use
either by (a) external groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or
regulations of other governments; or (b) law through constitutional provisions or
enabling legislation.

3. Unrestricted net position – All other net position that does not meet the definition of
“restricted net position” or “net investment in capital assets.”
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Government-Wide, Governmental Fund, and Fiduciary Fund Financial Statements 
(Continued) 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds. Major individual 
governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

The Authority considers the following fund to be a major fund: 

The General Fund is the primary operating fund and is used to account for all financial 
resources except those required to be accounted for in other funds.  

Basis of Accounting 

The governmental fund financial statements are prepared on a current financial resources 
measurement focus and modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when 
they are both measurable and available. Available means collectible within the current 
period or soon enough thereafter to be used to pay liabilities of the current period. For this 
purpose, the Authority considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 
days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund 
liability is incurred. Since the governmental fund financial statements are presented on a 
different basis than the government-wide financial statements, reconciliation is provided 
immediately following each fund statement. These reconciliations explain the adjustments 
necessary to transform the fund financial statements into the government-wide financial 
statements. 

Intergovernmental aids and grants are recognized as revenues in the period the Authority is 
entitled to the resources and the amounts are available. Amounts owed to the Authority 
which are not available are recorded as receivables and unavailable revenues. Amounts 
received prior to the entitlement period are recorded as unearned revenues. 

Revenues susceptible to accrual include charges for services. Other general revenues such 
as fees and miscellaneous revenues are recognized when received in cash or when 
measurable and available under the criteria described above. 

Fund Balances 

Fund balances are classified as Nonspendable, Restricted, Committed, Assigned and 
Unassigned based on the extent to which the Authority is bound to observe constraints 
imposed on the use of resources in the governmental funds. The classifications are as 
follows: 

Nonspendable – The nonspendable fund balance includes amounts that cannot be spent 
because they are either not in spendable form or legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact. The “not in spendable form” criterion includes items that are not 
expected to be converted to cash. The Authority has no fund balances classified as 
nonspendable as of June 30, 2023. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Fund Balances (Continued) 

Restricted – The fund balance is reported as restricted when constraints placed on the 
use of resources are either externally imposed by creditors through debt covenants, 
grantors, contributors, or laws or regulation of other governments or it’s imposed by law 
through enabling legislation. 

Committed – The committed fund balance includes amounts that can be used only for 
the specific purposes imposed by formal action (ordinance or resolution) of the 
Authority’s Chief Executive Officer. Those committed amounts cannot be used for other 
purposes unless the committing party removes or changes the specified use by taking 
the same type of action it employed to previously commit those amounts. The committed 
fund balance also incorporates contractual obligations to the extent that existing 
resources in the fund have been specifically committed for use in satisfying those 
contractual requirements. The Authority has no fund balances classified as committed as 
of June 30, 2023. 

Assigned – Amounts in the assigned fund balance are intended to be used by the 
Authority for specific purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted 
or committed. In the General Fund, assigned amounts represent intended uses 
established by Authority Management. 

Unassigned – Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the general 
fund. This classification represents fund balance that has not been assigned to other 
funds and does not have a specific purpose. In the governmental funds, other than the 
general fund, if expenditures incurred exceeded the amounts restricted, committed, or 
assigned, the fund may report a fund deficit. 

Generally, the Authority would first apply restricted resources and then assigned and 
unassigned resources when an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which more than 
one classification of fund balance is available. 

Budgetary Information 

The Authority uses a budget process that culminates in the adoption of a formal annual 
budget by the board of directors. The budget is a planning and control device; it is not legally 
binding in the sense of appropriations commonly required in municipal governments. 
However, certain budget changes require board approval per certain Authority board 
policies and organizational policies and procedures. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make a number of 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the 
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Authority treats short-term temporary cash investments with original maturities, when 
purchased, of three months or less as cash equivalents.  

Investments 

The Authority places all of its investments with the Arizona Treasurer within the Local 
Government Investment Pool (LGIP). The Arizona State Treasurer’s Office operates this 
pool to provide professional short-term investment services to a wide array of public entities. 
By investing in the LGIP, participants are able to benefit from the substantial aggregate 
buying power of the state portfolio as well as a pool of monies from other participants. All 
such investments are stated at fair value based upon quoted market prices. The State Board 
of Investment conducts monthly reviews of investment activity and performance. LGIP 
amounts are carried at fair value. Participant shares are purchased and sold based on the 
net asset value (NAV) of the shares. The NAV is determined by dividing the fair value of the 
portfolio by the total shares outstanding. 

Notes Receivable and Allowance for Credit Losses 

Notes receivable consist of participation loans with banks made to small businesses through 
the Arizona Innovation Accelerator Fund loan programs. The Authority will participate up to 
49% of the entire loan. Notes receivable are stated at the amount the Authority expects to 
collect. Provisions for credit losses on notes receivable are determined on the basis of loss 
experience, known and inherent risks in the loan portfolio, and current economic conditions. 

Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance.  

The allowance for notes receivable is evaluated on a regular basis by management and is 
based on risk. This evaluation is inherently subjective as it requires estimates that are 
susceptible to significant revision as more information becomes available. Based on prior 
year loss history and an evaluation of the current loan portfolio, the Authority has 
established an allowance for credit losses totaling $17,397 at June 30, 2023. 

Specific allowances for credit losses are established for impaired notes on an individual 
basis. A note is considered impaired when, based on current information, events, and 
adverse situations that may affect the borrower’s ability to repay, it is probable that the 
Authority will be unable to collect the scheduled payments when due according to the 
contractual terms of the promissory note. 

The specific allowances established for these loans are based on a thorough analysis of 
payment history, including timeliness of payments and knowledge of the borrower’s 
circumstances. Notes receivable credit losses are charged against the allowance when 
management believes the uncollectibility of a note receivable balance is determined. 
Nonperforming notes include all notes for which payment of principal and/or interest is more 
than 90 days past due. All nonperforming notes receivable are placed on a nonaccrual 
status. There were no identified impaired or nonperforming notes receivable, and no loans 
were on a nonaccrual status at June 30, 2023. 
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NOTE 1 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

Capital Assets and Depreciation 

The Authority capitalizes assets with a purchase cost greater than $5,000. Capital assets 
are initially recorded at original cost and carried net of accumulated depreciation. 
Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method based on the estimated useful lives of 
the property items, which range from 3 to 40 years. The costs of additions and replacements 
are capitalized. Contributed assets are recorded at acquisition value as of the date received. 
Repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred. Retirements, sales, and 
disposals are recorded by removing the cost and accumulated depreciation from the asset 
and accumulated depreciation accounts with any resulting gain or loss reflected in general 
revenues within the statement of activities. Assets are reviewed for impairment whenever 
events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be 
recoverable. If the fair value is less than the carrying amount of the asset, a loss is 
recognized for the difference.  

Right to Use Asset 

Associated with the facility lease, the Authority records a right of use asset recorded as the 
lease liability plus initial direct costs plus prepayments less any lease incentives. The right of 
use asset is amortized over the lesser of the useful life of the asset, or the term of the lease. 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Deferred inflows of resources recorded on the fund financial statements represent resources 
that are not available to the Authority as of June 30, 2023 or within 60 days of fiscal 
year-end. The deferred inflows of resources represent a reconciling item between the fund 
financial statements and the government-wide financial statements.  

NOTE 2 CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

Deposits 

Cash deposits are subject to custodial risk. Custodial risk is the risk that in the event of a 
bank failure, the Authority’s deposits may not be returned. The Authority’s deposits during 
the year and at fiscal year-end were entirely covered by federal depository insurance or by 
collateral. The carrying amount of the Authority’s deposits at June 30, 2023, was 
$62,436,870 and the bank ledger balance was $63,043,303. The Authority adheres to 
Arizona State Law (A.R.S. §35-1202 et seq.) that requires any public deposit to be secured 
with collateral with a qualified administrator (State Treasurer). The required collateral level is 
set at 102% of the total depository amount, and must be certified by the State Treasurer. 

Investments 

The Authority’s investment policy is to invest with the state of Arizona Treasurer, in the State 
Agency Pool, which is not rated and there are no restrictions on withdrawals. No policy 
exists for the following risks: custodial credit risk, credit risk, concentration of credit risk and 
interest rate risk. 
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NOTE 2 CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED) 

Investments (Continued) 

Investments in the State Treasurer’s investment pools are reported at fair value. Fair value 
is the amount reasonably expected to be received for an investment in a current sale 
between a willing buyer and willing seller. Investments are valued based on published 
market prices and securities pricing services. 

The following is a summary of the Authority’s cash and investments as of June 30, 2023: 

Cash in Bank 62,436,870$   

Investments in LGIP 128,238,466 
Total Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 190,675,336$    

NOTE 3 NOTES RECEIVABLE 

As of June 30, 2023, current and noncurrent notes receivable, after applying the allowance 
for doubtful accounts, consisted of the following: 

Current Noncurrent Total

AIAF Loans 40,164$   116,408$    156,572$    

The following table provides a summary of changes in total notes receivable for the year 
ended June 30, 2023: 

Balances Note Write Payments Balances

June 30, 2022 Issuances Offs Received June 30, 2023

AIAF Loans 248,979$   -$  -$  (75,010)$   173,969$   

The lines of credit are typically renewed upon their renewal date. As part of the Arizona 
Innovation Accelerator Fund Loan Program, the Authority renewed no lines of credit in the 
fiscal year and closed out two loans in fiscal year 2023. The following is a composition of the 
notes receivable as of June 30, 2023. 

Original Outstanding

Borrower, Terms, and Maturity Principal Principal

Arizona Innovation Accelerator Fund Loan (AIAF). Interest 

bearing participation loan with an interest rate of 5.50%. 

The loan had a maturity date of December 1, 2020. The loan

repayment terms were modified, and the Authority has

been receiving monthly payments based on revised 

schedule. 1,750,000$     173,969$    

Total 173,969 

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts (17,397)

Notes Receivable, Net 156,572$    
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NOTE 4 CAPITAL ASSETS AND RIGHT TO USE ASSETS 

Capital assets and right to use assets at June 30, 2023, consist of the following: 

Balances Disposals/ Balances

June 30, 2022 Additions Transfers June 30, 2023

Capital Assets:

Furniture and Equipment 1,015,938$    42,470$     -$   1,058,408$   

Leasehold Improvements 780,710 - - 780,710 

Total Depreciable Assets 1,796,648        42,470 - 1,839,118 

Less Accumulated Depreciation:

Furniture and Equipment (879,218) (64,142) - (943,360) 

Leasehold Improvements (450,840) (113,098) - (563,938) 

Total Accumulated 

  Depreciation (1,330,058)       (177,240) - (1,507,298) 

Capital Assets, Net 466,590$     (134,770)$    -$   331,820$    

Right to Use Assets:

Building 3,458,721$    -$   -$  3,458,721$   

Less: Accumulated Amortization:
Building (883,078) (883,078) - (1,766,156) 

Right to Use Assets, Net 2,575,643$    (883,078)$    -$   1,692,565$   

Depreciation expense of $177,240 and amortization expense of $883,078 was charged to 
the Arizona Commerce Authority for the year ended June 30, 2023. 

NOTE 5 FUND BALANCES 

Fund balances at June 30, 2023, consist of the following: 

General
Fund Balances

Restricted for:

Arizona Competes Fund 88,600,362$      

Major Events Fund 3,042,804 

Applied Research Center Fund 7,750,000 

Small Business Credit Incentive Fund 29,505,625        

Assigned to:

Arizona Competes Fund 33,708,060        

AIAF Fund 17,886,174        

Water Infrastructure Fund 15,000,000        

Unassigned 942,179       

Total Fund Balances 196,435,204$    
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NOTE 6 COMMITMENTS 

Grant activity payments were $13,929,761 for the year ended June 30, 2023. Grant award 
commitments totaling approximately $30,661,906 remain unpaid at June 30, 2023. These 
unpaid commitments were not recorded as grants expense and grants payable due to 
significant conditions that were not satisfied on or before June 30, 2023. Payments on these 
commitments will be made as conditions are met. If the conditions for a commitment are not 
met, the remaining balance on that commitment will be released. 

NOTE 7 LEASE 

The Authority is committed for its operating facility under a long-term, noncancelable lease 
agreement. The lease requires escalating payments through May 2025. The Authority has 
determined the present value of the lease liability using 3.25% discount rate. 

The future minimum lease payments under the agreement as follows: 

Principal Interest Total

Year Ending June 30,

2024 908,821$    41,963$   950,784$    

2025 874,542 11,893 886,435 

Total Minimum Payments Required 1,783,363$    53,856$   1,837,219$    

Governmental Activities

Changes in long-term obligations for the year ended June 30, 2023 are as follows: 

Balances Balances Due Within

June 30, 2022 Additions Reductions June 30, 2023 One Year

Facility Lease 2,645,930$   -$  (862,567)$    1,783,363$   908,821$   

Right to use assets acquired through the outstanding lease is shown below. 

Governmental

Activities

Right to Use Assets:

Building 3,458,721$    

Less: Accumulated Amortization (1,766,156)        

Right to Use Assets, Net 1,692,565$    
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NOTE 8 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

The Arizona Commerce Authority’s primary facility in Phoenix is shared space with the 
Office of Economic Opportunity (OEO), Arizona Office of Tourism (AOT), Arizona Mexico 
Commission (AMC), and Water Infrastructure Finance Authority (WIFA). Each entity pays a 
proportional share of rent to the Authority based on their respective staffing levels. The 
interagency service agreements are short-term (12 months), and cancellable upon 60 days 
written notice, and may be extended upon mutual agreement and written amendment. The 
proportional share may change over the lease term and currently accounts for 49% of the 
total rental cost. The Authority also provides management and research services for OEO 
during the year. Rental share, management services, and research payments from OEO, 
AOT, AMC, and WIFA were approximately $661,728 that was recognized as revenue and 
expense during the year.  

NOTE 9 RETIREMENT PLAN 

1. General. The Authority provides two retirement plans (457(b)/401(a)) covering all
full-time employees of the Authority who are age 21 or older. Eligibility to participate in
the plans occurs on the first day of the first payroll period immediately following the date
the participant completes the eligibility requirements. The plans are subject to the
provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1976 (ERISA).

2. Contributions. Each year, participants may contribute up to the amount allowed by the
Internal Revenue Code. In addition, participants over the age of 50 are permitted to
make additional catch-up contributions. The Authority contributes a matching
contribution equal to 100% of deferral contributions up to, but not exceeding, 4% of
compensation. For the period ended June 30, 2023, the Authority contributed $263,053
in contributions to the retirement plan.

3. Participant Accounts. Each participant’s account is credited with (a) participant’s
contribution, (b) the Authority’s contribution, (c) plan earnings (losses), and charged
with an allocation of administrative expenses. Allocations are based upon participant
account balances. The benefit to which a participant is entitled is the benefit that can be
provided from the participant’s vested account.

4. Vesting. Participants are immediately 100% vested in (a) their contributions, (b) the
Authority’s matching contribution, and (c) earnings thereon.

5. Withdrawals. Participant withdrawals may be made from the plan upon termination of
employment, death, disability, attainment of age 59½, Early Retirement Age, Normal
Retirement Age, or in the case of a hardship as defined in the plan descriptions.
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NOTE 10 RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; thefts of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. 
The Authority is a participant in the state’s self-insurance program and, in the opinion of the 
Authority’s management, any unfavorable outcomes from these claims and actions would be 
covered by the self-insurance program. Accordingly, the Authority has no risk of loss beyond 
adjustments to future years’ premium payments to the state’s self-insurance program. All 
estimated losses for unsettled claims and actions of the state are determined on an actuarial 
basis and are included in the state of Arizona’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. 

NOTE 11 CONTINGENCIES 

The Authority participates in a number of federal and state-assisted grant and contract 
programs which are subject to financial and compliance audits. Accordingly, the Authority’s 
compliance with applicable grant or contract requirements may be determined at some 
future date. The amount, if any, of expenditures or fees for units of service which may be 
disallowed by the granting or contracting agencies cannot be determined at this time, 
although the Authority’s management expects such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

The Authority is periodically involved in various claims arising in the ordinary course of 
business, none of which, in the opinion of management, if determined adversely against the 
Authority, will have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, results of operations, 
or liquidity of the Authority. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT  
OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH  

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Board of Directors  
The Arizona Commerce Authority 
Phoenix, Arizona 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities, the major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of The Arizona Commerce 
Authority (a Component Unit of the State of Arizona) (Authority) as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Authority’s basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated December 20, 2023. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Authority’s internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material 
misstatement of the Authority’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on 
a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those 
charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. We did identify a certain 
deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of finding and response as item 
2023-001 that we consider to be a material weakness. 

CLA (CliftonLarsonAllen LLP) is an independent network member of CLA Global. See CLAglobal.com/disclaimer. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Arizona Commerce Authority’s financial 
statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have 
a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an 
opinion. The results of our tests disclosed an instance of noncompliance or other matter that is required 
to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and which is described in the accompanying 
schedule of finding and response as item 2023-001. 

The Arizona Commerce Authority’s Response to Findings 

Government Auditing Standards require the auditor to perform limited procedures on The Arizona 
Commerce Authority’s response to the finding identified in our audit and described in the accompanying 
schedule of finding and response. The Authority’s response was not subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on 
it. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Authority’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

CliftonLarsonAllen LLP 

Phoenix, Arizona 
December 20, 2023 
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SECTION I – FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDING AND RESPONSE 

2023-001: Material Weakness – Fund Balance Reconciliation and Financial Close 

Condition/Context: The Authority lacked internal control procedures to reconcile fund 
balances, to ensure a proper financial close. 

Criteria: Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal controls, 
including monitoring, and for the fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with applicable accounting and reporting standards. 

Effect: Significant audit adjustments were proposed and subsequently approved by 
management to properly state year-end fund balances in the fund financial statements. 

Cause: The Authority has not established controls to ensure accounts are adjusted to their 
appropriate year-end balances in accordance with GAAP. The Authority has reviewed and 
approved the proposed adjustments and the draft financial statements. 

Recommendation: We recommend the Authority evaluate its internal control processes 
over financial statement preparation and establish effective review policies and procedures 
over fund balance reconciliation and annual financial close. 

Contact Person: Brett Geringer, Chief Financial Officer 
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Arizona Auditor General 

The Arizona Commerce Authority respectfully submits the following summary schedule of prior audit 
findings for the year ended June 30, 2022. 

Audit period: July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 

The findings from the prior audit’s schedule of findings and questioned costs are discussed below. The 
findings are numbered consistently with the numbers assigned in the prior year.  

FINDINGS—FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT  

2022 – 001 Significant Deficiency – Nonexchange Transactions 

Condition: The Authority improperly recognized grant revenue as of June 30, 2022. Per GASB Statement 
No. 33, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Nonexchange Transactions, specifically voluntary 
nonexchange revenues should be recognized when all eligibility criteria have been met. 
 
Status: Corrected. The Authority implemented a process for monitoring grant agreements. The monitoring 
schedule includes income statements by fund to ensure eligibility requirements are met. 
 

If the Arizona Auditor General has questions regarding this schedule, please call Brett Goeringer at 602-
806-1778.  
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Financial Audit Division 

The Arizona Commerce Authority respectfully submits the following corrective action plan for the year 
ended June 30, 2023.  

Audit period: July 1, 2022-June 30, 2023 

The findings from the schedule of findings and questioned costs are discussed below. The findings are 
numbered consistently with the numbers assigned in the schedule.  

FINDINGS—FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT  

MATERIAL WEAKNESS 

2023-001 Material Weakness-Fund Balance Reconciliation and Financial Close 

Recommendation: The Authority should evaluate internal controls processes over financial 
statement preparation and establish effective review policies and procedures over fund 
balance reconciliation.  

Explanation of disagreement with audit finding: There is no disagreement with the audit 
finding. 

Action taken in response to finding: A process has been undertaken that includes 
implementation of review procedures to be undertaken by the Controller and CFO as part 
of year-end closing duties.  

Name(s) of the contact person(s) responsible for corrective action: Brett Goeringer, CFO 

Planned completion date for corrective action plan: Implemented 

 

If the Financial Audit Division has questions regarding this plan, please call Brett Goeringer at 602-806-
1778.  

 




